	U.S. PTO			
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30) 03 - 13 - 2007	11/708894 2			
	1LY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tradellian Circu. 1	the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):				
•	Name: TTE Technology, Inc.			
Vayl Yefim	Internal Address:			
Execution Date(s) 02/20/2007				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V	Street Address: 101 W. 103rd Street, INH 605			
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment Merger	City: Indianapolis			
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Indiana			
Government Interest Assignment	Otate. Indiana			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 46290			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application or patent number(s):	s document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
Filed: February 21, 2007 Title: System and Method for Decoding Infra-Red (IR) Signals				
23/4007 SSITHIB1 00000035 11798894				
(AA AA AB \	attached?			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:			
Name: Barry D. Blount	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00			
Internal Address: FLETCHER YODER	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
7915 F.M. 1960 West, Suite 330, Houston, TX 77070	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 7915 F.M. 1960 West	Enclosed			
Suite 330	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Houston	8. Payment Information			
State: Texas Zip: 77070	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 4120			
Phone Number: (281) 970-4545	Expiration Date 02/2008 PTO-2038 attached herewith b. Deposit Account Number			
Fax Number: (281) 970-4503				
Email Address: blount@fyiplaw.com; tinsley@fyiplaw.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: 12 170 A	- L			
Signature	February 21, 2007 Date			
Barry D. Blount	Total number of pages including cover 3			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 019020 FRAME: 0624

PATENT: Assignment PUT060024 (THMT:0049)

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable and sufficient consideration from TTE Technology, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 101 W. 103rd Street, INH 605, Indianapolis, Indiana 46290, USA, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

Vayl Yefim of Carmel, Indiana

hereby sell and assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and

interest:

(1) in and to an invention entitle	ed "SYSTEM AI	ND METHOD F	OR DECODING	INFRA-RED (IR)
SIGNALS" for which I/we have ex	ecuted a PCT	Patent Applicat	lion and/or Unite	d States Patent
Application on even date herewith or	filed on		which received A	Application Serial
No(s)	_, and, if appli	cable, which cla	aims the benefit	of United States
Provisional Application No(s).		, filed on	·····	, ;
(2) in and to an invention entitled	Dt			for
which I/we previously filed United St	ates Provisional	Application No(s)	,
filed on; a	nd			

(3) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

I/we authorize and request that any attorney associated with PTO Customer No. 37106 may insert additional information identifying this application after execution of this agreement;

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

I/we hereby further agree and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all other appropriate government officials for applicable countries foreign to the United States to issue any and all above-identified patents to Assignee.

PATENT: Assignment PUT060024 (THMT:0049)

I covenant with TTE Technology, Inc., its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the right, title and interest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at	Lay-	Date	2.20.2007
Inventor (1)	Vayl Kefim (Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Post Office Add	14360 Whitworth Drive, Carmel, I	N 460	33, USA
1st Witness	(Type or Print)		William John Testini (Signature & Full. No initials.)
2ndWitness	JOHN WALTER ENGLERT		John Walter Brokent
	(Type or Print)		(Signeture in Full. No in(il/als.)
Signed at		Date	
inventor (2)			
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Post Office Add	ress		
1st Witness			
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)
2ndWitness			
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No Initials.)

After this Assignment has been recorded please RETURN to:

Barry D. Blount Fletcher Yoder 7915 FM 1960 West, Suite 330 Houston, Texas 77070

Pat Form-rev. 04/2003

RECORDED: 02/21/2007

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 019020 FRAME: 0626